
Council Agenda # _______ 
Meeting of June 13, 2006 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Staff Report  
APPROVAL OF THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE GRADE SEPARATION DEVELOPMENT 
AGREEMENT  

 

 
Honorable Mayor and Council Members:  
 
Summary 
The Grade Separation project is now complete. Approval of the third amendment would close 
out the project.  
 
Background
The Cities of Belmont and San Carlos, and the San Mateo County Transportation Authority, 
entered into a Grade Separation Development Agreement in 1996. That agreement provided for 
the funding and construction of three Grade Separations at Holly Street in San Carlos, and at 
Ralston Avenue and Harbor Boulevard in Belmont. Those projects have now been completed, 
and the Transportation Authority has requested that the Cities of Belmont and San Carlos 
execute the attached Third Amendment to the agreement. The Third Amendment summarizes the 
events following the execution of the Second Amendment to the agreement in 1999. It is 
anticipated that the City of San Carlos will approve this document at the regular meeting of June 
12, 2006. 
 
General Plan/Vision Statement 
No impact 
 
Fiscal Impact
There is no direct fiscal impact to executing this Amendment. None of the parties to the 
agreement will be obligated to spend any additional funds.  
 
Public Contact
Posting of City Council agenda.  
 
Recommendation
It is recommended that the City Council authorize the City Manager to sign the Third 
Amendment to the Grade Separation Development Agreement, subject to similar approval by the 
City of San Carlos.  
 



 Council – Approval of Third Amendment 
To The Grade Separation 
Development Agreement 

June 13, 2006 
Page 2 of 2 

 
Alternatives
1. Recommend modifications to the Amendment.  
2. Postpone action on the Third Amendment. 
 
Attachments 
A. Third Amendment to the Grade Separation Development Agreement 
B. Resolution 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
____________________   
Marc L. Zafferano,  
City Attorney  



THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE GRADE SEPARATION  
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

 
 This Third Amendment to Grade Separation Development Agreement (“Third 

Amendment”) is entered into as of the ___ day of __________, 2006, by and between 

the San Mateo County Transportation Authority, a public agency (“Authority”), the City 

of San Carlos, a municipal corporation (“San Carlos”) and the City of Belmont, a 

municipal corporation (“Belmont”). San Carlos and Belmont are sometimes collectively 

referred to in this Third Amendment as the “Cities.” 

RECITALS 

 A. The parties entered into a Grade Separation Development Agreement 

dated January 23, 1996 (“Agreement”) providing for the funding and construction of 

three grade separations at Holly Street in San Carlos, and at Ralston Avenue and 

Harbor Boulevard in Belmont as a single project (“Project”). Pursuant to the Agreement, 

the Authority agreed to contribute up to $33,800,000, including the transfer of 

$1,500,000 in Authority funding for the Howard/Brittan grade separation project, toward 

a total Project Budget of $57,800,000. 

 B. The Authority, by Resolution Nos. 1997-22 and 1998-7, approved 

additional allocations of up to $22,231,000 for increased project costs due to factors 

such as design complexities and project delays and $400,000 for the re-opening of 

Harbor Boulevard on an interim basis respectively and entered into a First Amendment 

to the Agreement on August 3, 1998 (“First Amendment”) to modify the disbursement 

process and to include the additional allocations, which increased the total Project 

budget to $95,354,000 and the Authority’s contribution to $56,431,000. 



 
 C. The Authority and Belmont entered into a Second Amendment to the 

Agreement on April 13, 1999 (“Second Amendment”) to provide a reconciliation of the 

respective interests of each of the parties to that Second Amendment with respect to 

Project real property matters. 

 D. The Authority, by Resolution No. 2000-11, approved an additional 

allocation of $450,159 for increased project costs due to a series of change orders 

requested by the Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board for additional Caltrain facilities, 

which increased the total Project budget to $95,804,159 and the Authority’s contribution 

to $56,881,159. 

 E. The Authority, by Resolution No. 2001-5, approved an additional allocation 

of $3,085,508 for increased project costs due to construction change orders, claims and 

costs for project delays, subject to certain conditions, which increased the total Project 

budget to $98,889,667 and the Authority’s contribution to $59,966,667. 

 F.  The Authority, by Resolution No. 2003-15, approved a final allocation of 

$353,500 for increased project close out costs bringing the Project budget to 

$99,243,167 and the Authority’s contribution to $60,320,167. 

 G. The parties now desire to further amend the Agreement to reflect the 

additional allocations approved by Resolution Nos. 2000-11, 2001-5 and 2003-15 and 

the  foregoing and related understandings and to take into account the elimination of the 

previously approved contingency reserve for possible fiber optic claims. 

 

AGREEMENT 



 
 1. Current Funding Status. The Cities acknowledge that Authority has 

disbursed to Cities as of the date of this Third Amendment, $56,431,000, the total 

Authority contribution provided for in the First Amendment, plus and $450,159 provided 

for in Resolution No. 2000-11, for a total disbursement to the Cities of $56,881,559. 

 2. Section 1.1 Project Budget. The Project Budget hereby is increased by 

$2,801,659, for a total Project Budget of $98,155,659, inclusive of all final Project costs. 

The requirement that Project Budget changes be approved as modifications to the 

Project Management Plan (“PMP”) hereby is deemed satisfied. 

 3. Additional Authority Contribution. Authority’s financial contribution to the 

Project hereby is increased by an additional $2,801,659, for a total and final Authority 

financial contribution to the Project of up to $59,232,659. Except as otherwise agreed by 

the parties, this is the final and maximum contribution to the Project by the Authority, 

and any additional costs shall be borne by the Cities and no further requests for funds 

shall be filed with the Authority. 

 4.  Disbursement and JPB.  The Authority has already disbursed funds 

directly to the JPB for the $2,351,500  owed by the Cities to JPB for project work done 

by JPB.  The Authority shall provide written documentation to the Cities that JPB 

invoices were paid in full by the Authority. 

 5. Project Funding Sources. Exhibit B, “Proposed Project Funding” to the 

Agreement, as amended, is hereby further amended and incorporated into this Third 

Amendment as Attachment A, “Final Project Funding.” 

 6. Terms; Effect. All capitalized terms in this Amendment shall have the 

meanings established for them in the Agreement. The Agreement, as modified by the 



 
First and Second Amendments, shall remain in full force and effect in all respects 

except as expressly modified by this Third Amendment. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered into this Third Amendment on 

the date first written above with the intent to be legally bound. 

 
SAN MATEO COUNTY TRANSPORTATION  CITY OF BELMONT, 
AUTHORITY, a public agency    a municipal corporation 
 
 
By:_________________________________  By:_______________________ 
  Executive Director     City Manager 
 
 
Approved as to Form     Approved as to Form 
 
 
____________________________________  __________________________ 
  Attorney      City Attorney 
 
 
        CITY OF SAN CARLOS, 
        a municipal corporation 
 
 
         By:_______________________ 
         City Manager 
 
 
        Approved as to Form 
 
 
        __________________________ 
         City Attorney 



 
RESOLUTION NO.    

 
RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELMONT 

AUTHORIZING INTERIM CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THIRD AMENDMENT 
TO THE GRADE SEPARATION DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

 
WHEREAS, the San Mateo County Transportation Authority and the Cities of San Carlos and Belmont entered 
into a Grade Separation Development Agreement by Resolution number 7786 on or about January 23, 1996;  

 
WHEREAS, that Agreement provided for the funding and construction of three Grade Separations at Holly Street 
in San Carlos, at Ralston Avenue and Harbor Boulevard in Belmont; 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Belmont approved a First Amendment to said Agreement in August 1998 by Resolution 
number 8319; 
 
WHEREAS, a Second Amendment to that Agreement was approved by the City of Belmont in April 1999;  
 
WHEREAS, the Grade Separation project is now complete, and parties desire to further amend the Grade 
Separation Development Agreement to reflect the additional allocations approved by the San Mateo County 
Transportation Authority in connection with the projects; 
 
WHEREAS, the City of San Carlos has also agreed to execute the Third Amendment to the Grade Separation 
Development Agreement; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Belmont hereby authorizes the 
Interim City Manager to execute the attached Third Amendment to the Grade Separation Development Agreement. 
 

*   *   *  *   *   *   *   *    *  *   *   *  *   *   *   *   *    *  *   *   *  *   *   *   *   *    *  *   *   *  *   *    
I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly and regularly passed and adopted by the City Council of the 
City of Belmont at a regular meeting thereof held on June 13, 2006 by the following vote: 
 
AYES, COUNCILMEMBERS:   
 
NOES, COUNCILMEMBERS:   
 
ABSTAIN, COUNCILMEMBERS:   
 
ABSENT, COUNCILMEMBERS:   
 

 
  
CLERK of the City of Belmont 

APPROVED: 
 
  
MAYOR of the City of Belmont 
 


	Council Agenda # _______ 
	Meeting of June 13, 2006 
	Staff Report  
	Summary  

	The Grade Separation project is now complete. Approval of the third amendment would close out the project.  
	Background 

	 
	Public Contact 
	Alternatives 


	RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELMONT 


